



\$~47 to 55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

47

+ W.P.(C) 12736/2024 & CM APPL. 53081/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms.
Jyoti Tyagi Adv.

versus

RINKU KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya
Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik,
Ms. Esha Mazumdar, Mr. Avi
Kalra, MR. Prateek Lakra, Ms.
Muskan Sharma, Adv.

48

+ W.P.(C) 13317/2024 & CAV 474/2024, CM APPL.
55663/2024, CM APPL. 55664/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms.
Jyoti Tyagi Adv.

versus

SUNIL KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya
Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik,
Adv.

49

+ W.P.(C) 13672/2024 & CM APPL. 57298/2024, CM APPL.
57299/2024



DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms.
Jyoti Tyagi Advs.

versus

ANUJ AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya
Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik,
Advs.

50

+ W.P.(C) 13875/2024 & CM APPL. 58075/2024, CM APPL.
58076/2024

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms.
Jyoti Tyagi Advs.

versus

SATYAWAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Mr. Avi
Kalra, Mr. Prateek Lakra, Ms.
Sanya Narula, Mr. Parveen
Kaushik, Advs.

51

+ W.P.(C) 14183/2024 & CM APPL. 59379/2024, CM APPL.
59380/2024

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms.



Jyoti Tyagi Advs.

versus

ASHISH VERMARespondent

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya Narula, Mr. Avi Kalra, Mr. Prateek Lakra, Mr. Parveen Kaushik, Advs.

52

+ W.P.(C) 15747/2024 & CM APPL. 66117/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi Advs.

versus

NAVEEN SHOKEENRespondent

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Mr. Avi Kalra, Mr. Prateek Lakra, Ms. Sanya Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik, Advs.

53

+ W.P.(C) 15752/2024 & CM APPL. 66132/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi Advs.

versus

DEEPAK AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya



Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik,
Adv.

54

+ W.P.(C) 9441/2025 & CM APPL. 39898/2025, CM APPL.
57442/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

SHEETALRespondent

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya
Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik,
Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.

55

+ W.P.(C) 9758/2025 & CM APPL. 40779/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

KAMAL DABAS AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Rajan Sharma, Adv. for
Respondent nos. 1 to 3.
Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sanya
Narula, Mr. Parveen Kaushik,
Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN



ORDER
18.09.2025

%

1. Mr. Yeeshu Jain, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in a large number of these petitions, is stated to be unwell.
2. At his request, re-list on 23rd February, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/prg/RM