



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9441/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, SC,
GNCTD (Services) with
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms.Aliza Alam and
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

SHEETALRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

CM APPL. 78960/2025

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, the learned SC on behalf of the petitioners.
3. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. List on 23rd February, 2026, the date already fixed.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/ns/ik